Pound Sterling  (21,664) –   21,626  (39)  48  7,152

Euro  (16,372)  (500)  16,883  12  12  1,867

Japanese Yen  11,918 –   (13,265)  (1,347)  12  1,729

Australian Dollar  (21,376) –   21,409  33  24  3,625

Canadian Dollar  31 –  –   31  23  3,417

Other currencies  (7,792) –   8,252  460  134  20,114

Total exposure  6,097  913,376

Total capital Base according to the audited Financial Statements as at 31.12.2016 31,153,003

Total exposure as a percentage of total capital Base 2.93%

Stress testing on DBU net open position –

170
N

at
io

na
l D

ev
el

op
m

en
t B

an
k

PL
C

A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

01
6

ABOUT US – 06 HIGHLIGHTS – 08 CHAIRMAN’S LETTER – 10 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REVIEW – 13 BUSINESS MODEL – 16 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – 40

Sensitivity Analysis
Daily sensitivity analysis is carried out on major foreign currency Net Open Position (NOP), giving positive and negative shocks to
the spot rates to determine the impact of exchange rate movements by way of profit or loss to the Bank’s income statement.

Exchange rate sensitivity of Major Foreign Currency Net Open Positions as at 31 December 2016

Spot Rate Shocks LKR depreciate LKR appreciate
Currency  Net Open

Position
-5% -2.5% -1% Spot Rate 1% 2.50% 5%

USD  5,844,273  43,832,049  21,916,025  8,766,410  150.00  (8,766,410)  (21,916,025)  (43,832,049)

GBP  (38,875)  (360,151)  (180,076)  (72,030)  185.29  72,030  180,076  360,151

EUR  11,841  93,404  46,702  18,681  157.77  (18,681)  (46,702)  (93,404)

JPY  (1,347,181)  (86,492)  (43,246)  (17,298)  1.28  17,298  43,246  86,492

AUD  33,466  181,102  90,551  36,220  108.23  (36,220)  (90,551)  (181,102)

Total  43,659,913  21,829,956  8,731,983  (8,731,983)  (21,829,956)  (43,659,913)

Interest Rate Risk (IRR)
Interest Rate Risk (IRR) is the exposure
of an institution's financial condition to
adverse movements in interest rates.
Changes in interest rates also affect
the underlying value of the banking
institution's assets, liabilities and
off-balance sheet instruments, as the
present value of future cash flows
(in some cases, the cash flows
themselves) change when interest
rates change.

In order to manage the IRR, the Bank
has separated the balance sheet into
trading and banking books. While
the assets in the trading book (held
for trading) are held primarily for